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SHRI CHIMANBHAl MEHTA : Our questions are more important and not the TV .... (Interruptions) . ...
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Flouting of Norms in Respect of Foréign Exchange by the Banks

*203. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to a newsitem captioned “Banks cheating NRIs on dual exchange rale” as reported in the Indian Express of the 23rd- April, 1992 ;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ;

(c) whether it is a fact that the banks are flouting the norms in respect of exchange rate to NRIs, and

(d) if so, what are the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHR1 RA-
MESHWAR THAKUR) : (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The newsitem referred to three specific cases where remittances made by NRIs from abroad. After the introduction of Liberalised Exchange Rate Mapagement System, were converted at ‘Official’ rate by the Oriental Bank of Commerce, Bombay, Bank of India, Main Branch, Bombay and United Commercial Bank, Nariman Point, Bombay while crediting the Non-resident (External) Rupee Accounts, Based on the newsitem, Reserve Bank of India called for a report from the concerned banks. The UCO Bank and the Bunk of India have denied receipt of the remittances referred to in the said newsitem and informed the 1ndian Express accordingly, with the request to publish rebuttal of the allegations. Oaly -

in the case of remittance of US § 20,000 received through Oriental Bank of Commerce, the amount was converted wrongly at the official rate through oversight. However, on being informed about the lapsc, the bank rectified the mistake by converting the proceeds at the market rate.

(c) and (d) No, Sir. The Reserve Bank of India have taken steps to ensure that bapks are fully apprised of the provisions of the Liberalised Exchange Rate Management System. These include issue of detailed circulars to authorised dealers, press releases, etc. Any specific complaints are promptly looked into by the authorised dealers and the Reserve Bank of India.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR ‘BIRLA : Sir, the honourable Minister has admitted that at Jeast in one case remittances from an NRI was made at the official rate and not under the scheme of dual exchange rate under which 60 per cent of the amount is to be remitted at the market rate and only 40 per cent at the official rate. Sir, my information is that there are many more such cases and the Banks, by denying this, are only endeavouring to hide these mistakes.. My first question is what steps have been taken by the Govermment to sece that such cases do not occur in future.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR : Sir, the news item speaks about three items.
An inquiry was made by the Reserve Bank of India immediately and it was found that in the case of two items, that is, in the accounts of the Bapk of India and also of the UCO Bank, there was no mistake whatsoever. Only in the accounts of the Oriental Bank of Commerce there was some mistake where $ 20,000 were shown as remitted . ...
(Interruptions)

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : Sir, it is in the written reply itself .... (Interruptions)

SHRI JAGESH DESAI : Sir, the Minister has said it in his written reply .... (Interruplions) ...
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SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR : So, this mistake was there. Due to oversight
{his was omitted and immediately it was brought to the notice and the concerned Bank was asked to rectify it. Since this is a new system introduced after the Budget, the Government has taken effective steps not only to rescind thc old one, but also by sending a circular to il the branches of the Bank. Thereafter, there have been seminars and meetings of the representatives of the banks, trade as well as others and this matter has been clarified on the TV and the other media also. Therefore, steps have been taken to ensure that no such mistakes recur. If there is any item in the knowledge of any Member and if it is vrought to our notice, we will certainly be glad to look into the matter.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: 1
come to my second question, Sir. The honourable Minister has, in his reply, not stated what departmental action was taken by the Oriental Bank of Commerce against those who were found at fuult. My question, therefore, is whether the Government of India enquired from the Oriental Bank of Commerce as to what departmental action

~was taken by them against those who were found at fault and, if so, what the reply of the Bank was and, if not, whether the honourable Minister will kindly enquire into the matter and then writc to me as to what the position is.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR : Sir, it is a good ‘suggestion and we will look into it. Sir, the Reserve Bank of India immediately asked for the information from the Oriental Bank of Commerce and the Orientdl Bank of Commerce gave the information that this was done just by mistake, by oversight, and that it had been corrected and that they had taken eftective steps to cnsure that no such mistakes recurred.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He wants to know whether any action is taken against the persons responsible for this mistake.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR : We will look into that aspect.

SHRI K. K. BIRLA : That is my question.
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SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR : T will inform the hon. Member about the details of the further action taken in the matter.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI : Sir, banks are supposed to be the symbol of public confidence and, unfortunately, for the last few days, that is shaken. Sir, the reply says that in the casc of remittances of 20,000 dollars received through the Bank, the amount was converted wrongly at the official rate through oversight. And the Ministry is trying to justify it. Instead of pulling them up, they have not yet taken action. There is no action taken so far.

Sir, 1 would like to know on what date the circular was sent and on what date the NRI amount came in. And is this the only instance or has the RBI reported many more instances like this because they are taking a plea that this money has come under the foreign currency nan-resident mode of account? But that is a dollar account. That is not a rupee account which is being said here. So, the banks are misleading in that. So, what steps are being taken ? 1 want 'to know with all the confusion that is taking place, whether the Finance Ministry is thinking of making this thing a fully convertible currency to that there is no market rate and official rate, and all this problem can be solved by making the rupee convertible. By what date is the Government making this convertible ?
And T want to know whether any NRI fund has gone to the National Housing Bank, and through the National Housing Bank diverted to the stock market.

SHRT RAMESHWAR THAKUR : Sir, firstly, the NRI standard rupee account, the external account, is the account maintained in the external currency. And in that, dollars or other currencies can be kept. When they bring the money into the Indian account, that is converted into their Indian rupee account. In this case, as we have mentioned, so far as the Bank is concerned, it had the necessary instructions. As mentioned earlier, on 29th February itself, instructions were sent to all the Banks. And thereafter a series of actions have been taken. Since this is a new system, at the moment, we have taken sufficient care. So far as the FC-NRI account and the other account are concerned-—these are ‘the two accounts of NRIs—we have taken sufficient steps to encourage them, and to ensure that such mistakes do not recur in the Banks.
3o far as the convertibility part is concerned, ve have introduced a system of converti-
sility of 40 per cent and 60 per cent. And ihe Government would like to see the performance for some time. And when the vight time and opportunity comes, with the erowth of economy and successful operations and the foreign exchange position and other aspects, then only, as the hon. tinance Minister has announced, in two, thiec years' time, the question of full convertibility will be considered.

SHRI SURESH KAIMADI: Has any_
NRI fund gone to the National Housing ltznk ? That is my specific question. I would like to have reply.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: 1
would like to enquire into this specific question, Sir. It directly does not cover. .
But certainly I would look into this matter.
1f there is any information ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You will let him know,

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: ... 1
will make it available to the hon. Member.
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SHRI KAMAL MORARKA : Mr. Chairman, Sir, what Mr. Som Pal said is correct.
If you go to the State Bank, you are charged at Rs. 36 a dollar. He has not answered that.

SHRI SOM PAL: I am speaking on information. It is not a hunch.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has not denied it.

SHRI SOM PAL : We are ready to pay at Rs. 30.

7 wrw SragrT fFar T 5 wife-
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SHRI KAMAL MORARKA : The
Finance Mimster is here. He can reply to this.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Minister, are you charging more than the official rate ?

ST T FIFIT 979 § /T Sq7d)
AT 927 |

SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI : 1t is not a question of 15 per cent tax.

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA : If there is 15 per cent tax, why does not the Minister say that ? What is the reason for charging this 15 per cent tux ? What is he going to do about it ?

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA : The Minister does not know about it.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Minister, their complaint is that Members of Parliament are made to pay at the official rate plus 15 per cent tax.
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SHRI SOM PAL : Sir, there is a difference in that. I am not talking of the official rate. We are charged at the market rate plus tax. 1f it is official rate plus tax, 1 don’t mind. The official rate is Rs. 25. Then, there is a market rate.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA : Tt is Rs. 30 plus tax,
Y ATIT BT . AE 15 9IHT
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MR. CHATRMAN : As I understand, the question is, when he goes to a bank, you
¢harge him at the "official rate. That is one. But when you charge tax, you charge him at the market rate. This means, really, he has to pay much more. If it is so, this should have been corrected. What they want to know is whether you are thinking of correcting this.

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH : Sir, I am aware of the fact. The existence of tax under the new exchange rate system does create some problem. We are looking into it.

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is a very important problem for the Members.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : Not only for Members of Parliament (Interruptions). It is not only for Members of Parliament, it is for law-abiding Ccitizens that they are going to pay over and above the market price, not the official price.
They are being charged tax over and above the market price. (Inferruptions)

SHR1 SURESH KALMADI : They must be given the refund. You please direct the Finance Minister to give the refund.

SHRI MOHAMMED AFZAL adlias
MEEM AFZAL : All the people are buying these products from the open market and taking them illegally. (Interruptions).

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA : After the partial convertibility of the rupee, there is no justification for this 15 per cent.

MR. CHAIRMAN : They are asking if you have got an official rate, why you are taxing at the market rate. You cannot have two standards, that is their grievarice.

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: I do recognise that there is a problem. We are looking into it.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI : What about refund ? (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN : The
looking into it.

Minister is

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA : This is putting a premiuvm on dishonesty. He can announce abolition of this.

i goreita fog
gwrafs wEwa, gaf i»' qIATT ?f g groy ewafanr w1 arAre faeer
qt FT X ArvEMROr WEY o FwHAT § ?
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SHR1 JAGESH DESATI: The State
Minister of Finance, incharge of the Banking Division, has said that he will look into it. I will tell him what has happened.
I had purchased 690 dollars at the market rate. T returned all of them because I did

. not use them, but I was surprised. I returned all the dollars which I had taken from them.
I gave them back, I was surprised to see that I was getting Rs. 2500 less. I tried to know how it happened. What they did was, 60 per cent they gave me at market rate and 40 per cent at official rate whereas I had taken all of them at the market exchange rate

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE : This is a fraud.

SHRI JAGESH DESAI : This is not a
_-question of Jagesh Desai, Som Pal or Suresh Pachouri. When they return the balance unspent dollars, they are given less amount. So, they won’'t come back to you.
That will go in the blackmarket. In the ‘circumstances, if the dollars are purchased from the Reserve Bank of India at market rate, the refund should also be given at the market rate. About tax also, they are not " giving full refund. They have given me refund of 60 per cent at market rate, 40 per cent at official rate and even they have deducted from. the tax given by me.

So, my request to the hon. Minister is that all such cases should be reopened.
Refund should be made not only to Members of Parliament but to many other persons. s
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI : You direct them to give refund to Shri Jagesh Desai, Shri Som Pal and Shri Suresh Pachouri.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : Let them rectify the anomaly.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Once he gets it back, let him give it for drought relief ! (Interruptions)

st gamim - warg g7 Aifve )

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR : Sir, under the Revised Exchange Rates Management System as has been defined by the Reserve Bank of India, in all current account transactions, that is, both merchandise export and import receipts, which includes this kind of receipts on travel accounts, when they are returned, at the moment, as per the guidelines, of these 40 per cent will have to.be surrendered at the RBI official rate and 60 per cent at the market determined rate. This is the guideline today. Suggestions have been made . . .
(Interruptions) There has been a guideline : ’

SHRI JAGESH DESALI : Who has issued the guideline ?

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR : The
Reserve Bank of India has issued the guideline .... (Interruptions)
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%204, (The questioners (Kumari Sayeeda Khatun and Shri Bhuvanesh Chaturvedi) were absent; For answer, vide Cols. 40-41
Infra]

Development of Non-Conventional Energy Sources in Rajasthan

%205. SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL:
Will the Minister of POWER AND NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES
be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Government have not so far decided upon any action plan [or the development of non-conventional energy sources in Rajasthan resulting in Rajasthan being continuously dependent on partpership power generation projects in the Central Seclor with the adjoining States; and

(b) if so, what are the details of each such project including the number of non-conventional energy projects: proposed to be launched during the Eighth Five Year Plan period in Rajasthan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF POWER AND NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES
(SHRI KALP NATH RAI): (a) and (b)
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

93-L/P(N)31RSS—3
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Statement

(a) Government is implementing nationwide programme on non-conventional energy sources including in the State of Rajasthan. It is proposed to continue with the implementation of various programmes during the year 1992-93 and the 8th Five
Year Plan (1992—97). The state Government of Rajasthan has an approved outlay of Rs. 3.25 crores for the Annual Plan (1992-93). Installation of non-conventional energy systems and devices proposed to be taken up by the State of Rajasthan during the year 1992-93 is given in attached statement 1 (See below).

The Central Government Department
(Dept. of Non-conventional Energy Sources) also extends financial assistance to State Govis./Nodal Agencies in the States for implementation of various programmes. as per its approved country-wide pattern, in addition to the State outlays for the different programmes, for demonstration, research and development, and exiension of non-conventional energy sources. The cumulative achievement of installation of various systems and devices in the State of Rajasthan uvp to 31-3-1992, is as at Statement I (See below).

Power requiraments of Rajasthan are met besides ils own generation from several other shares/Joint Projects as well as Central Projects in which Rajasthan has share.

However, the non-conventional -energy sources can meet/supplement only part of the emergy requirements in some of the sectors, like cooking and heating through biogas plants, Improved Chulhas, Seolar water heating systems, Solar distillation systems and Solar cookers, The contribution of non-conventional energy sources in terms of electrical power so far has been rather small. The electricity needs on decentralised basis can be met throygh the installation of non-conventional energy systems and devices based on solar photovoltaic, wind, biomass and. small hydel energy to some extent.

(b) The proposals for &th Five Year

Plan have not yet been finalised.

